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ABSTRACT:This study aims to determine sport and physical activity participation rate of university students
studying in Istanbul.In this context, questionnaires were submitted to 1000 persons, selected among 525.612
students who were studying at a university in Istanbul in 2018, by Istanbul Commerce University, Sport Industry
Research and Application Center and 942 unproblematic questionnaires were obtained. The questions were
adapted from the questionnaire including 17 questions that were used in order to measure sport and physical
activity of Eurobarometer. The sport and physical activity participation rate of students studying in Istanbul was
analysed by means of SPSS 23 pocket program. According to the findings of the study, the rate of university
students’ sport participation in Istanbul was identified as 36.69% on average.
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I  INTRODUCTION

The previous studies show that the probability of becoming the sport participants of today and future is
higher for the ones with high education qualifications compared to those who have taken education at moderate
level®. The habits of participating in sportive activities formed during childhood and youth also has become a
determining factor of sport participation during adulthood. Encouraging physical exercise may enable college
and university students to resist physical activity decline after graduation. This results from the fact that the
health behaviour in early adulthood can determine life quality in the following years®. In this regard, sport
participation rate of university students provides significant clues regarding future human capital in labor
markets. In this regard, as in many developed countries, important public policies have been developed in the
UK to increase youth sport participation, including doubling the proportion of students enrolled in higher
education since the 1980s. However, despite these interventions, sport participation rate remained stable among
general public including youth®. For this reason, the researchers of public and private sector have been giving
high importance to this field in the recent years.

This research presents statistical data regarding sport participation rate of students getting formal
education at a university during January-March in 2018, the density and type of the performed sport (vigorous
or moderate), sport places, the expectations of youth from sport and the reasons why they do not do sport. The
obtained findings were based upon the data of University Students’ Sport Participation Rate survey, carried out
by Istanbul Commerce University, Sport Industry Research and Application Center. While preparing the
questions of the questionnaire, Special Eurobarometer 412 and Sport and Physical Activity Report 2014 were
taken as the basis and the data were analyzed with SPSS 23 pocket program. In the first part of the study,
literature review was provided. In the second part, the methodology was explained. In the third part frequency,
in the fourth part crosstab, and the fifth part sport participation rate were shared respectively.

Il LITERATURE REVIEW
According to Special Barometer Health and Food 2005 report, a small number of Europeans attend
sportive or free time activities. In more than half of the country (more than 40%), none of the participants do
any sport. In 2005, the rate of the ones doing regular or a little regular physical activity of EU-28 was 64% in
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Finland, 59% in the Netherlands, 55% in Germany and 52% in Ireland. The study reveals that these types of
physical activities are carried out mostly by the youngest persons who have taken the longest education and that
the students and high-rank managers carry out higher physical activity than other professional categories.

According to Special Barometer Sport and Physical Activity Report (2009), 40% of the EU citizens do
sport at least once a week. In the USA, males generally do sport more than females. The difference between
males and females regarding sportive activities participation rate is especially obvious in young males and
females at the ages between 15-24. Sport participation rate decreased with age. Generally, Scandinavian and the
Netherlands represent the most active countries of EU in physical terms. On the other hand, Mediterranean
countries and twelve member states tend to make less exercise.

According to Special Eurobarometer 412 Sport and Physical Activity (2013) research, 41% of the
Europeans performed sport at least once in a week. 59% of EU citizens never or rarely did sport. Even though
the figures did not change much between 2009 and 2013, the rate of students who never did sport increased
from 39% to 42%. The rate of regular sport participation of young males at the ages between 15-24 was 74%
while it was 55% in females. Sport participation rate decreased in accordance with age. The rate of males who
were above 55 and never did sport was 70% while it was 71% in females.

Haycock (2015), surveyed sport and free time activities of undergraduate students who were at the ages
between 20-25 by means of retrospective analysis. The study was carried out at two universities in England
during March-July 2011. The findings revealed that two obvious estimators for the difference in sport
participation and sport careers of university students were their department and gender. This study also showed
that the differences in the variety of sport participation and sport careers of university students can not be
evaluated as “High Education Effect”, but the presuppositions required to form short or long term sport (and
free time) careers can be shaped during childhood rather than youth.

According to Higher Education Sport Participation and Satisfaction Survey National Report (2012),
two thirds of students (65%) participated in any sportive activities and half of them (32%) carried out high level
sportive activities (3x30 minutes). 29% of all students participated in sport at university. This resulted from the
fact that the ones living at a university campus had more sportive opportunities to use. According to Higher
Education Sport Participation and Satisfaction Survey National Report (2013), five measurements were made in
order to determine sport participation rate in England during 2012-2013. Based on these measurements, two
thirds of those attended any types of sport at the rate of 67%, about half of them (34%) participated in high level
(3x30 minutes) sportive activities.In Briefing Paper Number CBP 8181, Lucas Audicas (2017) revealed that
74% of youth at the ages between 16-24 in England participated in sport actively while 11% of them did it fairly
active.

I METHODOLOGY

This study aims to determine sport tendency of university students and hence sport and physical
activity participation rate. In this respect, the 17-question questionnaire of Eurobarometer, which was used in
order to measure sport and physical activity, was adopted and 12-question questionnaire was prepared by
revising it so that it could become suitable for university students. After that, the questionnaire was submitted to
minimum 1000 students among 525.612° who were studying at any university in Istanbul in 2018 by means of
random sampling method and 942 unproblematic questionnaires were obtained. The findings regarding sport
and pyhsical activity participation of university students were obtained by means of SPSS 23 pocket program.

IV FREQUENCY

Among the students answering the questionnaire carried out in order to determine sport participation
rate, 22% of them exercise one or twice, 19% less often and 17% three or four times a week while only 6% of
them exercise five times or more in a week. When the data regarding the frequency of the participants to engage
in a physical activity such as cycling from one place to another, dancing or dealing with garden are examined, it
is seen that 26% of the participants engage in such activities less often, 20% 1 to 3 times a month while 18% of
them never do it. In addition, the rate of the ones engaging in physical activities 5 times a week or more amounts
to 5% of all participants. (See Figure 1-2).

® https://istatistik.yok.gov.tr/
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5% 6%

\

15%

m 5 times a week or more ®3to 4 times a week

. . m 5 times a week or more B 3 to 4 times a week
m1to 2 times a week m 1 to 3 times a month . .
=1 to 2 times a week m 1 to 3 times a month
¥ Less often = Never ® Less often » Never
=DK = DK
Figure 1. How often do you exercise or play sports? Figurel. And how often do you engage in other physical activities

such as cycling from one place to another, dancing, gardening. etc.?

When the participants were asked how many days they carried out hard physical activities such as
lifting heavy objects in the last 7 days, it was seen that 34% of them never do such activities as is seen in Figure
3. In addition, it is seen that 19% of them do such activities for one day, 15% for two days while only 5% of
them do them for 7 days. When the results regarding the total time that the participants spent for intensive
physical activities are examined, it is seen that 25% spend for 31-60 minutes, 19% spend for 61-90 minutes
while 17% do not do hard physical activity. (See Figure 3-4).

5%

7%

2%

4%
B 30 minutes or less

m 31 to 60 minutes

=61 to 90 minutes

m 91 to 120 minutes
®5days m6days ®7days ®None ® More than 120 minutes

mlday ®m2days ®3days ®4days

Figure2. In the last 7 days, how many days did you do hard Figure3. In general, how much time in total do you usually spend on
physical activity like lifting heavy things, digging, aerobics or fast the days when you do hard pyhsical activity?
cycling?

38% of the participants asked about the moderate physical activities such as cycling at normal pace, lifting light
loads said that they did not engage in such activities in the last 7 days. 16% participants do it for one day, 12%
for two days and 3% for 7 days. While 47% of the participants mentioned that they walked minimum for ten
minutes during 7 days, 3% of them said that they did not walk even for ten minutes during the last 7 days. (See

5-6).
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DK = None
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Figured. In the last 7 days,how many days did you do moderate Figure5. In the last 7 days, how many days did you walk for at
physical activity like carrying light loads, cycling at normal pace or least 10 minutes at a time?
playing tennis? Please do not include walking.

While 37% of the the ones mentioning that they went for a walk every day spent 30 minutes or less, 31% of
them spent 31-60 minutes. Only 3% mentioned that they did not even walk for ten minutes. When the findings
regarding the time the participants spentsitting on a normal day are examined, it is seen that the time that they
spent is similar. While 3% of the participants mentioned that they sat down for one hour or less, 14% of them
said they spent more than eight and half hours sitting.

3% 5%

® 1 hour or less

® 30 minutes or less ®1 hour to 1 hour and 30 minutes
H =1 hour 31 minutes to 2 hours 30 minutes
™ 31 to 60 minutes =2 hours 31 minutes to 3 hours 30 minutes
® 61 to 90 minutes =3 hours 31 minutes to 4 hours 30 minutes
. ® 4 hours 31 minutes to 5 hours 30 minutes
m 91 to 120 minutes =5 Eours 31 minutes to 6 Eours 30 minutes
H =6 hours 31 minutes to 7 hours 30 minutes
® More than 120 mlnut.es i 7 hours 31 minutes to 8 hours 30 minutes
= Never walk for 10 minutes at a time *More than 8 hours and 30 minutes
= DK
Figure6. In general, how much time in total do you usually spend for ~ Figure7. How much time do you spend sitting on a usual day? This
walking on days when you walk for at least 10 minutes at a time? may include time spent at a desk, visiting friends, studying or

watching television.

18.4% of the participants mentioned that they engaged in physical activity in a park, outside etc., 14.4% at
home, 13.6% at a health or fitness centre, 12.9% on the way between home and school, at work or shops, 11.4%
at school or university, 10.6% elsewhere, 7.7% at a sport club, 7.2% at a fitness centre and 3.4% at work.
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Tablel.Earlier you said you engage in sport or other physical activity, vigorous or not. Where do you
engage in sport or physical activity?

Responses
N Percent
S At a health or fitness centre (M) 178 13.6%
Eﬂ; E 'GED ? At 2 sport club (M) 101 7 7%
; .'_Ef' é B g At a sport centre (M) 03 7 704
-5 25 At school or university (M) 130 11.4%
3527 At otk 55 3 4%
25%5% Athome (N) 193 14.7%
; g_ E = E On the way between home and school, at work or shops (M) 169 12.9%
i é § é g_ In a park, outdoors. etc. (M) 242 18.4%
- Elsewhere (SPONTANEQUS) 139 10.6%
Total 1312 100.0%

21.5% of the participants underlined that they dealt with physical activities to improve their health, 13.6% to
improve their physical appearence, 12.7% to relax, 9.8% to have fun, 8.2% to increase their physical
performance, 4.7% to counteract the effects of ageing, control their weight, improve their self-esteem, 4.5% to
be with their friends, 4.1% to develop new skills, 2.6% for the spirit of competition, 1.8% to make new
acquaintences, 1.7% to better integrate into society and 1.5% to meet people from other cultures.

Table2. Why do you engage in sport or physical activity?

Besponses

N Percent

To improve your health 618 21.5%

- To improve vour physical appearance 301 13.6%
; To counteract the effects of ageing 136 4.7%
2y To have fim 283 9.8%
g To relax 365 12.7%
=] To be with fiends 130 4.5%
= o To make new acquaintances 53 1.8%
E g To meet people from other cultures 43 1.5%
- To mmprove physical performance 235 82%
%ﬂ = To control your weight 135 4.7%
o To mprove your self-estesm 136 4.7%
E‘ To develop new skills 119 4.1%
i For the spmt of competition 73 2.6%
§ To better mtegrate nto society 48 1.7%
Other (SPONTANEOTS) 64 23%
DE 47 1.6%

Total 2878 100.0%

The most important reason why the people do not do physical exercise is time limit. As the reasons for not doing
physical exercise, 39.2% mentioned time scarcity, 12.3% its high cost, 12.1% the lack of a suitable or accessible
sport infrastructure close to where they live, 8.9% lack of motivation or interest, 6.9% lack of friends to do
sports with, 5.8% a disability or illness, 2.5% dislike for competitive activities, 2.1% fear for the risk of injuries,
1.4% feeling of being discriminated against by other participants.
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Table3.What are the main reasons currently preventing you from practising sport more regularly?

Responses

N Percent

) You do not have the time 557 393%
g3 E It is too expensive 175 123%
E oE You do not like competitive activities 35 2.5%
o= § o | Thereis no suitable or accessible sport nfrastructure close to where you live. 172 12.1%
Z é Z-—: You have a disability or illness 69 4.9%
= 253 You do not have fiends to do sports with og 6.9%
:; :: £ SED You feel discriminated against by other participants 20 1.4%
R E__ You lack motivation or are not interested 127 0%
BEE You are afraid of the risk of mjuries 30 2.1%
= 5 2 Other (SPONTANEOQOTUSE) 36 3.9%
DK 23 5.8%

Total 1422 100.0%

V CROSSTAB

As is seen in Table 4, a significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified between the
frequency of exercise or sportive activities and the frequency of pyhsical activities such as cycling, dancing and
gardening (sig. 0.000).22.2% of the ones who exercise or play sport 5 times a week or more do pyhsical
exercises such as dancing, cycling or gardening more. 33.6% of the ones who never do exercise or play sport
mentioned that they did not do any physical exercise. The ones mentioning that they did exercise or playedsport
three-four times a week did physical activity 24.5% less.

Tabled.Frequency of Exercise or Sportive Activities And frequency of Physical Activities

How often do you exercize or play sport?
S IR IR IR I B
B | o - - .

ERC o 5 times a week or more 222% | 40% 53% 54% 2.8% 2. 7% 23%
PR 3todtimesaweek | 18.5% | 178% | 96% | 101% | 79% | 27% | 9.1%
o o oEg

3E0S 1 to 2 times a week 204% | 17.8% | 23.4% | 14.9% | 10.7% | 103% | 6.8%
=T = 3

=8 gg 1 to 3 times a month 93% | 184% | 21.1% | 31.1% | 203% | 14.4% | 13.6%
jc " %E = Less often 11.1% | 24.3% | 23.4% | 21.6% | 32.8% | 30.1% | 34.1%
; "_f“_E —"3“ MNever 13.0% | 13.3% | 129% | 13.5% | 22.0% | 33.6% | 9.1%
= 2 5B

= 3 ?:: DK F6% | 3.1% | 43% | 34% | 34% | 62% | 23.0%
<& Total 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%

7! =169.207df= 36 Sig 000
*_The Chi-square statistic is significant at the 03 level

As is seen in Table 5, a significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified between the
frequency of exercise or sportive activities and the frequency of vigorous physical activities in the last 7 days
(sig. 0.000). 22.6% of the ones doing sportive activities five times or more mentioned that they did vigorous
activities such as lifting heavy things for five days in the last 7 days. 39.5% of the ones doing sport less
frequently mentioned that they never did vigorous activities. 25% of the ones mentioning that they engaged in
sportive activities 3 to 4 times a week did vigorous activities for 3 days a week.
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Table5.Frequency of Exercise or Sportive Activities And frequency of vigorous Physical Activities

How often do you exercise or play sport?
L?-:;E .5 B~ 5 |- 5= g = -
L 2% 1 day 1.9% 134% | 23.0% | 184% | 21.3% | 13.0% | 159%
T EES 2 days 7.5% 159% | 225% | 129% | 7.3% | 9.6% 13.6%
E ) 52‘ 3 days 9.4% 250% | 96% | 28% | 90% | 55% 9.1%
% gg E 4 days 15.1% 189% | 3.8% | 4.1% | 34% | 48% 0.0%
= %ﬂéﬂ E 5 days 22 6% 24% | 209% | 14% | 23% | 21% 435%
EEEE 6 days 4% 18% | 10% | 0.7% | 06% | 00% 23%
-~ 25 7 days 17.0% 1.8% | 19% | 2.7% | 45% | 62% | 43%
ER] ; b MNone 0.4% 159% | 254% | 293% | 39.3% | 493% | 318%
SZ 2 DK 7.5% 49% | 10.0% | 21.8% | 11.9% | 9.6% 18.2%
£ =24 Total 100 % 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% 100%
y2 =304.106 df= 48 Sig 000"
*. The Chi-square statistic is significant at the .03 level

As is seen in Table 6, a significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified between the
frequency of exercise or sportive activities and the frequency of moderate physical activities such as lifting light
loads, cycling at normal pace or playing tennis the last 7 days (sig. 0.000). 20.7% of the ones mentioning that
they did sportive or physical activities 3 to 4 times a week said that they did moderate activities 1 day in the last
7 days. 22.2% of the ones doing sport 5 times a week or more, 30.8% of the ones doing sport once or twice a
week, 33.3% of the ones doing sport once or twice a month, 50.3% of the ones doing sport less often and 63.4%
of the ones who never do sport said that they never did such moderate activities as cycling from one place to
another and playing tennis.

Table6.Frequency of Exercise or Sportive Activities and Frequency of Moderate Physical Activities

How often do wou exercise or play sport?

A R = = . = g o H

ne -~|m3%|—-3F3%|—-35E| —° z
L wo oz 1 day 7 49 20.7% 18 8% 170% | 1735% | 76% | 136%
23 EE | 2days 13.0% 18.3% 17.8% 12.2% 45% | 69% | 23%
; FEE2 Z[ 3days 11.1% 13.4% 9.6% 4.8% 90% | 62% | 114%
222 55| 4days 039 11.0% 5.3% 22% 23% | 2.8% | 0.0%
=0 e 3 3 3 days 13.0% 49% 19% 3.4% 06% | 0.0% | 6.38%
= g% ?33 s | 6days 74% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 06% | 00% | 23%
Rl 7 days 7 49 2.4% 19% 54% 23% | 21% | 0.0%
= i;':c 5 2 None 22.2% 18.9% 30.8% 333% | 503% | 63.4% | 409%
csE@mg” DK 93% 9.3% 139% | 156% | 130% | 11.0% | 22.7%
T Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% | 100% | 100%

32 =206.183 df= 48 Sig.000"
*_ The Chi-square statistic is significant at the 03 level.

As is seen in Table 7, a significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified between the
frequency of exercise or sportive activities and the place where sportive or physical activities are carried out
(sig. 0.000). While 44.4% of the ones doing sport 5 times a week or more and 40.2% of the ones doing sport 3 to
4 times a week preferred a health or fitness centre as the sport place, 30.9% of the ones doing sport 1 to 2 times
a week, 40.8% of the ones doing sport 1 to 3 times a month and 28.9% of the ones doing sport less often
preferred park, outdoor and similar places.
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Table7. Frequency of Exercise or Sportive Activities and Places to Perform Sports or Physical Activities

How often do you exercise or play sport?
_ B B 5 =
E e E E=S
BB S8 | S| S5 | 2 | w =
S8 | TE ™~ =g = ] [E
wE | 2= | 2= | 2a 8
- = = 3
&_r o At a health or fitness centre (M) 13.00% | 40.530% | 23.70% | 9.20% | 2.70% | 4.00% | 100.00%
ghg Zs 'E' At a sport club (M) 12.60% | 38.10% | 2060% | 10.30% | 1030% | 2.10% | 100.00%
ks 23 At a sport centre (M) 1630% | 31.50% | 33.70% | 9.80% | 7.60% | 110% | 100.00%
g‘ ooz g _S At school or university (M) 020% | 22.30% | 26.00% | 21.50% | 16.20% | 3.80% | 100.00%
? ;E g g ; At work 7.70% T.70% | 3330% | 23.10% | 2030% | 7.70% | 100.00%
= E ED Ll At home (Nj 690% | 17.20% | 2530% | 23.60% | 21.80% | 5.20% | 100.00%
= - =
2. E P_':“_d 2| On the way between home and school. work or shops (M) | 2.80% | 1520% | 24.80% | 24.10% | 26.90% | 6.20% | 100.00%
E == % _E In a park. outdoors. etc. (M) 5.30% | 15.10% | 28.90% | 27.50% | 2020% | 2.80% | 100.00%
E-3SE 2 Elsewhere (SPONTANEOUS) 630% | 11.70% | 17.10% | 27.90% | 27.00% | 9.00% | 100.00%
=TT - DK 7.10% | 21.30% | 26.90% | 19.40% | 20.10% | 4.90% | 100.00%
72 =235.23 df=45 Sig.000"
*_The Chi-square statistic is significant at the .05 level.

A significant relation with 5% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the frequency of physical activities such as dancing, gardening and the place that they use to
do sport(sig. 0.019).Accordingly, 44.1% of the ones preferring fitness centre, 45.6% of the ones doing sport at
home, 47.3% preferring to do sport on the way between school and home, work and shops, 46.2% of the ones
preferring park or outdoors perform activities such as cycling, gardening 3 times or less a month.

Table8.Frequency of Physical Activity And Places to Perform Sports or Physical Activities

And how often do you engage i other physical activity such 23 cyclmg from one
place to another, dancng gardenme. ete?

_5 o] o] io] -

Sp | Ex | Ex| B2 | £ 5l w | 3

cE|ss|aE| 2| g | 2|8 &

o z z -0 ki

H P - -
8 | Atahedthorfimesscentre (M) | 43% | 13.0% | 140% | 21.5% | 224% | 203% | 4.0% | 100%
123 At a sport club (M) 19% | 17.8% | 158% | 15.8% [ 25.8% | 149% | 40% [ 100%
2o At a sport centre (M) §3% | I17% | 202% | 17.0% [ 22.3% | 16.0% | 43% [ 100%

.4 Atschool o umiversity (M) 47% | 120% | 273% | 253% | 200% | 93% | 13% | 100%
E= Atwork 6.7% | 22.2% | 156% | 178% | 178% | 133% | 67% | 100%
3 At home (N) 3.0% | 08% | 197% | 20.7% [ 249% | 124% | 67% [ 100%
E On the way between home md < o o o o T I o
EE iﬂl}l}l: ‘:'-"[!'I]i of i}lﬂpi ﬂ"rﬁ %% 142% | 11.8% | 201% 2% | 154% 53% 100%%
23 Tnapak outdooss. etc. (M) 62% | 13.6% | 194% | 23.0% [ 25.0% [ 10.7% | 3.7% [ 100%
EF HElsewhers (SPONTANEQUS) | 43% | 94% | 137% | 223% | 28.0% | 15.8% | 63% | 100%
R DK 00% | 00% | 0.0% | 00% [ 00% | 00% | 0.0% 0%
o Total 5.7% | 109% | 165% | 208% [ 25.3% [ 155% | 33% [ 100%
2 =77 560 df= 54 Sig 019"
*_The Chi-square statistic is significant at the 03 level

A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the frequency of vigorous physical activity in the last seven days and the place that they use
to perform sport (sig. 0.000). 48.3% of the ones preferring a fitness centre, 50.4% of the ones performing sport
at school or university mentioned that they performed vigorous activities such as lifting heavy things, digging,
aerobics or cycling at a qucik pace3 days or less. In addition, 34.9% of the ones preferring to do sport on the
way between school and home, work or shops mentioned that they never engaged in such vigorous activities.
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Table9. Frequency of vigorous physical activity And Places To Perform Sports or Physical Activities

In the last 7 davs, how many daws did vou do vigorous
physical activity liks lifting heavy things. digsing. ssrobics or
fast cxveling?

— 4 o = (e o = = =
= At a heaalth or 11. | 14, | 21. 56 | 1.7 | 4.5 16. | 9.6 100
E fitnass centra {1} E%% 6% %% 0% o ' o 1% o e
= 3 -
5| Aavesemamnan | 21 h 1 0L 031N Y 0 ]
f:.-rﬁ At a sport cantre 17. | 20 0.5 11 6.3 1.1 4.2 18. 14 100
E "r;i (1) %% | 0% o 6% o Yo e D% | 5% Ve
2  Atschoolor 12. | 16 | 14 34 |07 (40|22 [ 12 | 100
g ‘H university (W) s | 8w | 1% | % 4 = | B | 1% o
::_E At worlk Eo | 13 15. 11 11. | 2.2 | 2.2 | 2B. | 6.7 100
= 3 ’ ¥ | 3% [ 6% | 1% [ 1% [ % o [ 9% [ %o Yo
= g 19, | 15 11. 16| 4.1 1.0 | 52 | 24 1 100
5 E Athome (M) 7% [ 5% | 4% | % | % | % | % | 9% | 5% | e
E E On the waw
% g betereen home and 19. | 89 | 14 i6 | 24 |00 | 63 34, | 10. 100
E 9 school. work or 3% o 2% o o ' o 2% 1%% e
2 8 shops (M)
5 g Inapark. outdoors. | 19. 17. 140, 46 | 29 1.2 1.7 29 14, 100
2 g ate. () 5% | 0% | 4% Yo e o o 9% | B Ya
;E Elsawhara 18, | 15 [ 13, | 29 | 36 | Q7 | 26 | 2B. | 12. 100
2 o (SPONTANEOLS) T% | 8% | 7% o o o o 1% | 9% Yo
E 7] DE 0.0 | 00 | 0.0 00 | 00 [ 00 | 00 0.0 | 0.0 o
5 Yo ) %o %5 e Yo ) Yo %5 }
E 17. | 14, | 12, 75| 28 1.5 42| 26, | 11 100
B Total 9% [ 4% | 2% | % | % | % | % | 7% | 7% | %

¥r=148277 df= 72 Sig 000"

*_ The Chi-square statistic is significant at the 035 lewvel.

A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the place used to perform sport and the time they spend on these activities on the days they
perform them (sig. 0.000). 35.8% of the ones going to fitness centres for performing sport, 25.75% of the ones
preferring sport clubs, 33.7% of the ones preferring sport centres mentioned that they performed vigorous
physical activities for 61 to 90 minutes. 27.3% of the ones preferring to do sport in a park or outdoors, 31.6% of
the ones preferring to do sport at work mentioned that they performed vigorous activities for 31 to 60 minutes.
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Tablel0. Frequency of Vigorous Physical Activity Time and Places to Perform Sports or Physical
Activities

In general, on days when you do vigerous physical activity, how much time in total do
you usually spend at it?

5 E E £ | Ze | B3

B E E 2 Es | B2 v E

E | 8 | 8 | &8 |3E|3z| F | ¢

= s s o -l 5=

E = = s s

3 = o Y = E e
- At 2 health or fimess centre (M) 6.8% | 26.1% | 338% | 1635% | 8.0% 3.4% 34% 100%
% 5 Atasport club (M) 149% | 18.8% | 25.7% | 248% | 79% 0% 0% 100%
g E Atz sport centrs (M) 11.6% | 242% | 337% | 1035% | 84% 9.3% 1% 100%
e & At school o university (M) 18.0% | 47% | 173% | 93% 127% | 120% | 6.0% 100%
= i Atwork 18.6% | 23.6% | 116% | 93% 14.0% | 140% | T0% 100%
4‘%‘ e Athome (N) 249% | 316% | 16.6% | 3.1% 6.7% 135% | 36% 100%
5 2| Onthe way between home and schoel. , say , , , , , .
& L 2453% | 225% | 148% | T7% 11% 189% | 47% 100%
e 2 work or shops (M) ¢
ig In a park. outdoors. etc. (M) 215% | 27.3% | 194% | 99% 19% 103% | 3.7% 100%
a2 Elsewhere (SPONTANEQUS) 266% | 165% | 137% | 72% 12% 187% | 101% | 100%
2 = DK 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0% 0% 0%
N Total 18.8% | 25.7% | 201% | 10.0% | 7.5% 127% | 32% 100%

¥2=204.956 df= 54 Sig.000"
* The Chi-square statistic is significant at the 05 level.

A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the the place that they use to do sport and the days they perform moderate activities such as
carrying light things, cycling, playing tennis within seven days (sig. 0.019). 48.3% of the ones preferring fitness
centres, 55.3% of the ones preferring to perform sport at work mentioned that they did moderate activity for 3
days or less while 36.5% of the ones preferring to perform sport at work, 40.2% of the ones preferring to do it
on the way between home and school, 30.4% of the ones preferring to perform sport in a park or outdoors
mentioned that they did not do any sport in the last seven days.

Tablell. Frequency of Moderate Physical Activity and Places to Perform Sports or Physical Activities

IIn the last 7 dayshow many days did you do moderate physical activity like camying light loads,
cycling at normal pace or doubles tennis? Flease do not include walking,

- n w m w w w - —
k= E B g B B B g e 8
o o o o o o i =) =
- £ I T " 0 - < B
g | Atahealh ‘[’If__gm“s CEUE | 208% | 140% | 135% | 67% | 39% | 11% | 45% | 225% | 129% | 100%
¢E1  Atasportclub(M) 130% | 149% | 119% | 99% | 50% | 30% | 59% | 257% | 89% | 100%
t2 T AtasportcanteM) | 106% | 170% | 16.0% | 43% | 83% | 32% | 43% | 223% | 138% | 100%
* 21 Atschool oruniversity (M) | 133% | 14.0% | 10.0% | 87% | 47% | 13% | 6.0% | 203% | 127% | 100%
5 At work 200% | 133% [ 20.0% | 44% | 00% | 00% | 0.0% | 311% | 111% | 100%
B E At home (N) 16.7% | 14.1% | 73% | 52% | 2.6% | 05% | 3.6% | 365% | 135% | 100%
i Eﬂ On the way between home
)% | andschool work orshops | 14.2% | 10.1% | 635% | 3.0% | 3.6% | 12% | 83% | 420% | 112% | 100%
=
= M)
{2 | Inapark oudoors. ete. (M) | 174% | 158% | 62% | 54% | 33% | 04% [ 50% [ 340% | 124% | 100%
E Else“here 0 0. 0z 0. S 004 704 7 4 0 0 0
EE (SPONTANEQUS) 144% | 108% | 94% | 43% [ 50% | 0.7% | 22% | 388% | 144% 100%
S DK 00% | 00% | 00% | 00% | 00% | 0.0% | 00% | 00% | 00% | 0%
= Total 16.9% | 126% | 94% | 63% | 32% | 0.8% | 32% | 343% | 133% | 100%
¥ =140.122 df= 725ig 000"

*_The Chi-square statistic is significant at the 05 level
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A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the frequency of moderate physical activity and the time they spend for the moderate
physical activities(sig. 0.000). As is seen in Table 12, 53.1% of the ones preferring fitness centres for exercise,
51.5% of the ones preferring sport centres, 61.5% of the ones preferring home for exercise, 53.6% of the ones
preferring to do sport anywhere on the way from home to school, 55.7% of the ones preferring to do sport in a
park or outdoors mentioned that they did moderate activities for 60 minutes or less.

Tablel2. Frequency of Moderate Physical Activity Time and Places to Perform Sports or Physical Activities

In general, on days when you do moderate physical activity, how much time in total do
vou usually spend at it?
S=2%| =2 =2 =2 |p@ZB5EE 24 5
ST | = E = B ZE T ElE2Eg| © =
g o= e = ENE b = o

= At a health or fitness centre (M) 15.8% | 373% | 254% 83% 23% 2.8% 79% | 100.0%
i o
3 ; At a sport club (M) 149% | 337% | 168% | 149% | 79% 4.0% T9% | 100.0%
-k At a sport centre (M) 147% | 368% | 233% 74% 6.3% 41% 53% | 100.0%
f‘g At school or university (M) 18.8% | 295% | 181% | 12.1% | 34% 8.1% IE; 100.0%
bE At work 156% | 289% | 200% 0.0% 6.7% 133% 1,;';6 100.0%
] -
= At home (IN) 313% [ 302% | 14.1% 32% 26% 8.9% 7.8% | 100.0%
Ef- ] —_— .
25| Onthevaybetweenhomeandschool | yoe0. | y500q | 17005 | 3% | 54% | 13.0% | 7.7% | 100.0%
R work or shops (M)
% = In a park. outdoors. etc. (M) 23.1% | 32.6% | 181% 54% 45% 10.3% 5.8% | 100.0%
%1 Elsewhere (SPONTANEOUS) 273% | 288% | 137% 43% 3.6% 11.3% IEQS 100.0%
ERS DK 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
[ Total 22.0% | 315% | 166% 6.6% 4.0% 10.1% 93% | 100.0%

y2 =125805 df=54 Sig 000"
* The Chi-square statistic is significant at the .05 level.

A significant relation with 5% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the place that they use to do sport and the number of days on which they went for a walk for
minimum ten minutes within seven days (sig. 0.049).In this context, 51.7% of the ones preferring fitness centres
to do sport or exercise, 53.6% of the ones preferring any place on the way between school and home, 52.3% of
the ones preferring park or outdoors mentioned that they went for a walk for minimum 10 minutes within the
last seven days.

Tablel3. Frequency of Walking and Places to Perform Sports or Physical Activities

Inthelast 7 days howmany days did you walk foratleast 10 minutes at a time?
- | @ | e = " o e | 27| F

. 22 | 5 2 2 517
_ 2 At a health or fitness centre (M) ‘;; 'u',: 1;: T19% 1;': 30% | T ,}D 1,,',01 ?:,: IDDDD
3 g_ 20 6.9 158 | - Lo 129 < 426 30 4.0 100
g At a sport club (M) % | % | % |7 ey | e | e | % | %
™ 42 | 42 | 103 | 137 | can | - 484 | 32 | 32 | 100
; ﬁ At a sport centre (M) " %% o % 53% Al % ” " 5%
- 7 5. 2. I
§ 2 At school or university (M) 1,3 6,,3 6.0% 19{; 1;1,'&8 6.7% 4%6 nf 1,3 1“[')60
S 22 | 22 156 | 156 422 | 44 | 67 | 100
- At work w | % | 2P| % 0% | 89% | o % | % | %
;’n§ ] At home () LS [amse | erse | 130 {7 | 47 | 3] 3|
5 = | Onthe way between home and school. work or | 3.6 1.7 6.0% | 710 3 3% 10.1 | 336 1.8 1.8 100
3 £ shops (M) % % ’° i il % % % %

s 2 5 52 7
; u In a park. outdoors. etc. (M) ?:,3 ‘;9 T3% | 953% 1;1," 7.3% _;_:3 ln'.' [3,8 130
3 = Yo Yo 7o Yo Yo Yo Yo
=) Elsewhere (SPONTANEOUS) 36 1 651 4306 | 65% | 114 | 720 | 200 | 0T | 36| 100
:\1; i o o o i i o
e DK 00 1 001 5505 | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 00% | %0 | %0 | oo
= i i o i i
Fa 57 27 72 | 2. 2.

E Total 3,,3 o, | 90% | 9.1% 12 | 69% 4% ,,,f ,,f lf,f'

¥2 =93.006 df=72 Sig 049"
*_ The Chi-square statistic is significant at the .05 level.
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When Table 14 was examined, a significant relation with 5% statistical error margin was identified
among the answers given for the questions regarding the place that they used to do sport and the number of days
on which they went for a walk for minimum ten minutes within seven days (sig. 0.016). 74.5% of the ones
preferring a health or fitness centre for sport or exercise, 70% of the ones preferring a sport centre, 69.5% of the
ones preferring to do sport at home, 67.4% of the ones preferring somewhere on the way between home, at work
or shop mentioned that they went for a walk for 60 minutes or less.

Tablel4. Frequency of walking time And Places To Perform Sports or Physical Activities

In general ondayswhenyouwalk for at least 10 punutes at a ttme. howmuch time in total
do you usually spend walking”
= “ # 4
4 21 28 a1 8 B 8978
4 g » & - q = 5
EQ | =5 |28 |=E |88 paey % z
g = B =8 | = E EE PeaTY 3
= =
L Ataheakthor fimess centre [ 35000 | 30 504 68% | 4.5% 54% | 00% | ©.0% 100%
Ew M)
B B At a sport club (M) 27.7% 28.7% 12.0% 9.0% 0.0% 3.0% 7.9% 100%
a8
1 % At a sport centre (M) 36 8% 33 7% 13.7% 6 3% 2.1% 32% 1.2% 100%
= 8
; = At school or university (M) 34.0% 32.7% 12.0% 6. 7% 6.7% 2.0% 6.0% 100%
2 B
h At work 222% 28 9% 17.8% 6.7% 133% 2.2% 8.9% 100%
= ek Sesouasidedi Miitxstcd ehedladr Sk aniche ot -
:-,30 At home (N) 35 8% 33.7% 16 1% 4 7% 4.1% 2.1% 3 6% 100%
g
2 On the way between home
. and school work or shops 34.3% 33.1% 8.0% 0.5% 8 3% 1.2% 4.7% 100%
g M)
'; Ina park outdoors ete (M) 33 .0% 32.2% 11.6% 8 3% 74% 2.90% 3.7% 100%
= Elsewhere - . . ¢ y
2 (SPONTANEOUS) 3i8.1% 31 7% 11.5% 3.6% 6. 5% 2.2% 6 5% 100%
; DK 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
(221
Total 36.3% 31.9% 11.1% 3.6% 3. 7% 2.6% 6.8% 100%
x* =78.663 df=54 Sig 016"
*. The Chi-square statistic is significant at the 05 level.

A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the frequency of exercise or sportive activities and the reason for engaging in sport (sig.
0.000). 62% of the ones engaging in sport to improve their health, 60% of the ones engaging in sport to improve
their physical appearance, 62.5% of the ones engaging in sport to be with friends, 65.1% of the ones engaging in
sport to make new acquaintances, 65% of the ones engaging in sport to meet new people from other cultures,
67.8% of the ones engaging in sport to improve their physical performance, 65.1% of the ones engaging in sport
to develop their self-esteem, 71.6% of the ones engaging in sport to develop new skills, 75.7% of the ones
engaging in sport for the spirit of competition, 74.4% of the ones engaging in sport to better integrate into social
life mentioned that they did sport 1 to 2 times a week or less.

Tablel5. Frequency of Exercise or Sportive Activities and the Reason for Engaging in Sport

How often do vou exercise or play spon?
2 s E E - g £ =
e E g g = =1 = et |
¥ E 2 3 L] Ts 8 & .
To improve your health 8. 1% 25.0% 28.9%% 17.4% 16.9%% 3. 7% 100, 0%
To imiprove vour phivsical appearance 6, 0% 26 0% 27 1% 19, 7% 16 3% 3,00 100, 0%
To counteract the effects of ageing 9 4% 20, 3% 28.9%% 24, 2% 13 3% 3.9%% 1040, 0%4
E. To have fun 8 4% 20.5% 27.0% | 22.8% 16.7% 4.6% 100.0%%
5 To relax 6.6% 24.5% 27.5% 18.8% 19.4%% 3.3% 100.0%
% To be with friends 7.8% 21.7% 33.0% 15.7% 16.5% 5.2% 100.0%
::-'_’-\ To make new acquaimtances 0 30y 30.2% 25 6% 16.3% 18 6% 0.0% 100, 0%
? To meet people from other cullures 10.0%% 30.0% 25.0% 22.5% 12.5%% 0.0%% 100.0%%
E To mmprove physical perfonmance 12.6% 218 3% 26.0% 17 9% 11. 7% 2% 100, 0%
K- Tao improve fitness 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%% 0.0%% 0.0% 0.0%
% To control your weight OBy 22.0%% 27 6% 22.0%% 13 8% 4 0%y 100 0%
] To wnprove your self-estesm 9 8% 25 2% 30, 1% 17 9% 14, 6% 2.4% 1040, 0%a
:g-. Ta develop new skills 0.2% 24 8% 37.6% 15.6% 10.1%% 2.8% 100.0%%
-"1 For the spint of competition 17 1% 32.9% 25 7% 15 7% 4, 3% 4, 3% 100, 0%
Q To better integrate into society 18 6% 25 6% 30, 2% 14 0% 9, 3% 2.3% 100, 0%
Cther (SPONTANEOLUS) 16.0% 18.0% 24.0% 16.0% | 20.0% 6.0% 100.0%
DI 7.7% 11.5% 3.8% 7.7% 42.3% 26.9% 100.0%
Total 7.0% 21.2% 26.5% 19.0% | 21.0% 5.4% 100.0%
¥F =238.7518728 df= BOSig.000"
* The Chi-square statistic iz significant at the .05 level.
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A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the reason for engaging in sport and the frequency of physical activities such as cycling,
dancing and gardening (sig. 0.000). 50.8% of the ones engaging in sport to counteract the effects of ageing,
54.7% of the ones engaging in sport to make new acquaintances, 50.8% of the ones engaging in sport to develop
new skills mentioned that they did such physical activities 3 times a month or less. On the other hand, 37.2% of
the ones engaging in sport to have fun, 36.6% of the ones engaging in sport to relax, 36.4% of the ones engaging
in sport to improve their physical performance, 37.9% of the ones engaging in sport for the spirit of competition
mentioned that they did such activities as cycling from one place to another, dancing and gardening 1 to 2 times
a week or less.

Tablel6. Frequency of Physical Activity and the Reason for Engaging in Sport

And how oftendovou engags in other physical activity such as eveling from one placs to another.
dancing, gardening, =te.”
a2 [} [} o
= g E E S g .
= B g g g = =2 b —~
s | B3 | 83 | 2% 5 : & £
2 =+ [ I3 mog = = =
w8 I = - E
= (] — —
Toimprove vour health | 3.8% | 94% 176% | 22.7% 267% | 134% 4.5% 100.0%
To ‘sz‘;‘l;z;‘::;fh-“‘”l S9% | 105% | 149% | 241% | 249% | 149% | 49% | 1000%
T”““m!‘::ﬁ: ifects 0f | 4% | 118% | 184% | 243% | 265% B.8% 29% 100.0%
- To have fun 74% | 110% | 188% | 209% | 248% | 1335% 3.5% 100.0%
£
E To ralax 47% | 120% | 198% | 220% | 245% | 12.1% 4.9% 100.0%
E To ba with frisnds 54% | 108% | 162% | 262% | 231% | 162% 2.3% 100.0%
=3
‘2 | Tomsksnew scquaintances 1.9% 17.0% 7.5% 28.3% 26.4% 15.1% 38% 100.0%
o | Tomestpeoplfomomar | oo | 16w | 3% | 302% | 209% | 116% | 1L6% | 100.0%
= - — -
g T°‘?§§§"Ph§f“”l 73% | 124% | 167% | 205% | 235% | 154% | 43% | 1000%
8 To improve fitness 00% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
§ To control vour weight | 6.7% | 8.2% 164% | 209% | 23.1% | 17.9% 6.7% 100.0%
@
2 | Toimproveyourselfasteam | 52% | 126% | 163% | 23.0% | 252% | 141% 37% 100.0%
S
8 To devalop new skills 68% | 153% 5.5% 254% | 254% | 11.0% 7.6% 100.0%
Z | Forthe spiritof compatition | 5.1% | 203% 9.5% 23.0% | 162% | 17.6% 5.4% 100.0%
=
T""*“*:D";‘:E"‘“““’ 17.0% | 14.9% 6.4% 234% | 213% | 149% 2.1% 100.0%
Other (SPONTANEOUS) | 109% | 12.5% | 14.1% | 141% | 219% | 21%% 4.7% 100.0%
DE 21% | 8.5% 6.4% 106% | 27.7% | 298% | 149% | 100.0%
Total 55% | 107% | 162% | 203% | 260% | 16.1% 5.3% 100.0%
y2 =134 487 df=96 Sig 000"
*_ The Chi-square statistic is significant at the 03 level.

A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the questions
regarding the reason for engaging in sport and the frequency of engaging in vigorous physical activities within
the last seven days(sig. 0.002). As is seen in Table 17, 54.6% of the ones engaging in sport to develop new
skills, 52.2% of the ones engaging in sport to integrate into social life mentioned that they engaged in vigorous
physical activities for 1 to 3 days. In addition, about 50% of the ones engaging in sport to make friends, discover
new cultures, increase their physical performance, control their weight, for the spirit of competition do vigorous
activities for 1 to 3 days.
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Tablel7. Frequency of Vigorous Physical Activity and the Reason for Engaging in Sport

In the last 7 davs, how many dave did vou do vigorous physical aetivity like lifting heavy things,
digging serobics or fast eveling?”

oy E E E E E E ] -
- g i ) g H i) 2 = Total
L] 2] —_ = = i L]
To improve veur health 174% | 15.8% [ 12.7% | 869% | 4.0% | 1.3% | 3.1% | 278% | 11.1% | 100.0%
To fmprowe ¥our physical -
Appeaance 16.4% | 14.9% | 13.1% | 6.7% | 3.3% | 1.3% | 2.6% | 29.3% | 12.3% | 100.0%
T‘”"“""“::‘L::**"""’“”’ 13.3% | 16.8% | 12.5% | 10.3% | 4.4%% | 0.7% | 3.7% | 24.3% | 14.0% | 100.0%
To have fun 18.4% | 13.5% | 13.1% | 9.6% | 1.1% | 1.4% | 57% | 24.6% | 12.4% | 100.0%
.
&= To celax 20,3% | 14.6% | 14.6% | 69% | 3.B% | 1.1%% | 3.3% | 255% | 9.9% 100.0%
=
] To be with friends 20.0% 13.2% L4 0% 7.8% 3.1% 0.0% 6. 2% 23 3% 11.8% 100 0%,
E To maka nas 24.59% 11.3% | 11.3% 11.3% | 1.9% | 0.0% 1.5% 208% | 11.3% | 100.0%
o I el oy~
O T e M a0zt [ 11ete | Tt | 183% | 23% | 00% [ 8.3% | 1a3% [ 7.0% | 100.0%
I Te "‘:;:‘Ig::i:ﬁf“” 15.0% | 17.1% | 17.5% | 9.0% | 3.8% | 1.7% | &.0% | Z1.4% | E.5% | 100.0%
-5 To improvs fitnsss 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
g To control your weight 19.3% | 15.6% | 14.85% | B.1% | 5.9% | 0.7% | 5.2% 19.3% | 11.1%% | 100.0%
i Toimprova your salf- 14.7% 16.2% | 11.8% 11.0% | 2.9% | 0.0% 5.9% 25.0% | 12.5% 100.0%
a tearn
5 Te develop new siiils 1B.3% | 21.0% | 15.1% | 10.1%: | 4.2% | O.8% | 4.2% 16.8% | 9.2% 100.0%
- For the spiait of - - -
= ompetition 17.3% | 14.7% | 17.3% | 12.0% | 53% | 0.0% | 2.0% | 200% | 33w 100.0%
Te b'-‘“";'oi":‘_";ﬁm“-‘ inte 16,7% | 1E.B% | 16.7% | &3% | 2.1% | 2.0% | 12.5% | 1BE% | 3% 100,0%
1
Othar (BPONTANECQUS) | 14.1% | 2.4% | 14.1% | 4.7% | 6.3% | 1.6% | 10.9% | 25.0% | 14.1% | 100.0%
=% 106% | B.5% | 14.8% | 64% | 2.1% | 2.1% | B 5% I8,3% | B.5% 100, 0%
Total 17.7% | 14.1% | 12.0% | 7.2% | 3.6% | 1.5% | 4.3% | 2B.0% | 11.7% | 100.0%

¥ =170.00] df= 128 Sig002"
*_ The Chi-sguare statistic is sipnificant at the 05 level.

A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the reason for engaging in sport and the time they spent on vigorous activities(sig. 0.000).In
this context, 46.7% of the ones engaging in sport to improve their health, 47% of the ones engaging in sport to
improve their physical appearance, 45.6% of the ones engaging in sport to counteract the effects of ageing,
43.8% of the ones engaging in sport to relax, 47.4% of the ones engaging in sport to control their weight spent
for 60 minutes or less for vigorous physical activity.

Tablel8. Frequency of Vigorous Physical ActivityTime and the Reason for Engaging in Sport

In gznaral on davs whenwou do vigomus physical activity, how much tima in totsl do vounsualbr
spand at itT
B L =
= = - 5 E == g
E - 2B =1 [zl £ |7 ZEE o =
Es 2 E 2 g 2 B BEE |EgREl A e
= m E © F z F 25 |2F=8
2 =
To improve your health 19.2% 27.5% | 22.8% 8.3% 6.7% 11.4% 42% 100%
Te "mpi;‘: your physical 19.0% 28.0% | 25.2% 9.0% 5.1% 11.1% 2.6% 100%
To ""’“E‘:‘;;f: effects of [ 93 59 221% | 21.3% 5.1% 10.3% 9.6% 100%
z To have fun 23.0% | 22.7% 11.7% 9.9% 9.6% 100%
E To relax 251% | 242% 8.8% B.0% 11.6% 100%
é To b with friends 14.0% 20.2% | 26.4% 10.1% 15.5% 9.3% 100%
.2
= To msks new acquaintancas 4% 20.8% 218.3% 7.5% 15.1% 13.2% 100%
="
g | Tomest 1’;";2?”‘“ othar 7.1% IB6% | 238% 4 8% 19.0% | 11.9% 100%
k= - : —
E Te pasform physical 120% | 274% | 299% | 120% | 9.8% 6.0% 3.0% | 100%
% To improvs fitmass 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0%
£ To control vour weight 16.3% 31.1% | 274% 8.9% 5.9% 9.6% 0.7% 100%
o
g To improve vour self-gsteam 13.3% 259% 29 6% 6. 7% 11.1% 11.1% 2.2% 100%
-
= To davslop new skills 13.6% 24.6% | 23.4% 11.0% 13.6% 10.2% 1.7% 100%
g For the spirit of compatition 13.5% 12.2% 25.7% 20.3% 17.6% 8.1% 7% 100%
To better inteerats into socisty | 10.9% 152% | 23.9% 17.4% 19.6% 8.7% 13% 100%
Othar (SPONTANEOUS) 21.9% 17.2% | 23.4% 7.8% 14.1% 14.1% 1.6% 100%
DE 10.9% 10.9% 8.7% 10.9% 6.3% 37.0% 152% | 100%
Total 18.4% 25.6% 19.8% 9.6% 7.1% 14.2% 5.3% 100%
'f =320.018 di=96 Sig.'l.".ICICI'
#_The Chi-squars statistic is significant at the 03 level.
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A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the reason for engaging in sport and the days on which moderate activities such as carrying
light loads, cycling at normal pace or playing tennis within the last seven days(sig. 0.000). As is seen in Table
19, 46.2% of the ones engaging in sport to be with their friends, 45.4% of the ones engaging in sport to develop
new skills, 45.8% of the ones engaging in sport integrate into social life mentioned that they performed
moderate activities for 3 days or less.

Tablel9. Frequency of Moderate Physical Activity and the Reason for Engaging in Sport
In thelast 7 days howmany davs did voudomodemte physical activity like carrving light loads, cycling at
normal pace or playing tennisT Please deo not includs walking,

2 days
3 days
4 days
5 days
G days
T days
None
DK
Total

To improve your
haalth
To improve your
physical appearanca
Tocounteractthe | jooe0 | 1545 | 55% 66% | 44% | 0.0% | 3.7% | 3z4% | 11.8% | 100%

affacts of agsing

17.8% | 134% 9.1% 5.1% 3.8% 0.4% 3.1% M.1% | 13.1% 100%

20.0% | 13.1% 2.2% 4.6% 1.6% 0.8% 23% 361% | 11.3% 100%

To hava fun 14.1% | 13.8% | 9.5% | 8.1% | 5.7% | L.1% | 4.6% | 30.7% | 124% | 100%
To relax 16.7% | 134% | 10.01% | 6.3% | 44% | 11% | 3.3% | 353% | 9.3% | 100%
Tobe with friends | 16.2% | 19.2% | 10.8% | 3.8% | 6.2% | 1.3% | 5.4% | 300% | 69% | 100%
To mske new 15.0% | 17.0% | 11.3% | 3.8% | 3.8% | 38% | 94% | 302% | 57% | 100%

acguaintancas
To mest peoplafrom
other cultures
To improve physical
performance
To improve fitnass 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0%
To control wour
weight
To improva your
salf-asteam
To develop new
skills
For thespiritof | 13300 | 1739 | 12.0% | 120% | 53% | 13% | 53% | 227% | 10.7% | 100%
compatition
To better intaprata
into socisty

9.3% 11.6% 1.3% 18.6% | 1.3% 7.0% 11.6% | 15.6% | 1ll.6% 100%

16.6% | 14353% | 11.9% 6.4% 3.1% 1.3% 1.0% 31 8% B.5% 100%

17.0% | 15.6% | 1l.1% 3.1% 3.0% 1.5% 4.4% 33.3% B.9% 100%

11.1% 14 8% 12.6% 13.3% 3.9% 21% 3.0% 19.6% T4% 100%

14.3% | 16.8% | 14.3% 7.6% 34% 1.7% 34% 19.4% 9.1% 100%

Why do you engage in sport or physical actvity?

11.5% | 20.8% | 11.5% B.3% 0.0% | 43% B.3% 119% | 104% 100%

“SPD\ITD%;IEDUSJ 17.2% | 12.3% 9.4% 6.3% 6.3% 0.0% 9.4% 19.7% 9.4% 100%
(SPONT:
DK 10.9% 6.5% 13.0% 6.5% 0.0% 0.0% 8.7 39.1% | 13.1% 100%
Total 16.6% | 12.1% 9.31% 6.1% 3.1% 0.8% 1.0% 35.7% | 13.1% 100%

w2 =270.737 df= 128 Sig.000"
¥ The Chi-square statistic is significant at the 03 level.

A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the reason for engaging in sport or physical acitivity and the time they spent on moderate
activities(sig. 0.000). About 60% of the ones engaging in sport to improve their health and physical appearance,
develop new skills do sport for 60 minutes or less. 39% of the ones engaging in sport to improve their self-
esteem mentioned that they did sport for 31 to 60 minutes, 33.9% of the ones engaging in sport mentioned that
they performed sport or physical exercise for 31 to 60 minutes.
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Table20. Frequency of Moderate Physical Activity time and the Reason for Engaging in Sport

In e=neral, on days when vou do modarate physical activity, how much time in total do vou
usually spand at it?
] =
g B = =
2 gz 8= = 23 |2g=z =
d = 5 5 =1 = g = B2 bt =
EE = g = g e B 2 B g S EE b= =
= n B s E = B 25 |=2F=E
= =
To improwe wour health 37.0% 17.6% 6.7% B.7% 6.7% | 100%
To improwe your physical 25.1% 34.5% 18.9% 5.6% 6.9% 6.6% | 100%
BppSarance
Te counteract the affzcts of 24.3% 22.1% 7.4% 37% 11.0% | 100%
AEsinEg
5 To hawve fun 18.4% 21.2% 8.5% E.1% 7.1% | 100%
E To ralax 22.9% 19.0% 8.0% 6.3% 6.6% 100%
é To be with friends 14.0% 26.4% 18.6% 10.1% 10.9% 7.8% 12.4% | 100%
-2
= To make new acguaintancsas 9. 4% 20 8% 20 8% 15.1% 11.3% 15.1% 7.5% 100%
= 2ot people b
5 To mest people from other 9.3 27.9% 25.6% 16.3% 9.3% 4.7% 7.0% 100%
= _ cultures _
2 To fmprove physical 16.6% 34 5% 23.0% 8.1% 4.7% 6.0% 72% | 100%
f pzrrorn:a.nc.z
2 To improve fitnass 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0%
S
& To control your weight 23.0% 30.4% 15.6% B.9% 5.2% 7.4% 9.6% | 100%
8
=] To improve your salf-astaarn 14.0%% 39.0%% 16.9% E.E%% 3.9% B 1% T.4% 100%
-
= To dewvelop new skills 21.8% 35.3% 20.2% 6.7% 7.6% 3.4% 5.0% | 100%
§ For the spirit of compesatition 21.6% 2B 4% 21.6% 6. 8% 8. 1% 4.1% Q5% 100%%
To batter integrats into socisty | 16.7% 20.8% 29.2% §.3% 12.5% 6.3% 63% | 100%
Other (SPONTANEOUS) 15.6% 35.9% 15.6% 4.7% 1.6% 18.8% 7.8% | 100%
DK 26.1% 10.9% 6.5% 0.0% 6.5% 37.0% 13.0% | 100%
Total 21.4% 31.3% 16.1% 6.3% 3 8% 11.3% 9.7% | 100%
2 =338.637 df=96 Sig 000"
*_ The Chi-square statistic is significant at the .05 level.

A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the reason for engaging in sport and the number of days on which they went for a walk for
minimum ten minutes withint the last seven days(sig. 0.010).As is seen in Table 21, 50% of the ones engaging
in sport to improve their health, 55.3% of the ones engaging in sport to have fun, 53.7% of the ones engaging in
sport to relax, 53.5% of the ones engaging in sport to be with their friends, 62.8% of the ones engaging in sport
to meet people from other cultures, 56.2% of the ones engaging in sport to improve their physical performance,
65.5% of the ones engaging in sport to develop new skills, 52.1% of the ones engaging in sport to integrate into
social life mentioned that they went for a walk for seven days.

Table21. Frequency of Walking and the Reason for Engaging in Sport

In the last 7 dayvs how oy danrs did von walk for atlesst 10 moimees 3t 3t
Ta improve yvonr health =P 5B o8 131%% SO el 2T 1
Ta imprave ywoar physical appesaance 313 5487 oI 11.83% 48 4% 20 2353 1ee
Ta connterzct the effects of as=ins &.48%% 5.1%% &.48%% 14£.73% £71%% 1.5%% 2.9 1007
Ta have fon 35 50% 5T 1283% 553 3>t 2 1% 1003
T relac 2T 5 2% T T 1=47¢ 53T 1.8%% 1.19%% 1003
E Ta b= with Friends 313 4. 7% B 5% 12 47¢ 53 5% 1.8%% 3. 1%% 1003
E To maks new aoguanitanoss e I B3 o a8 o E 151%% S0 1% oore 3 Bt 1003
E Tao meast paople from other cnlinres 4. T TO%% 2 3% o3 o 39 62 B¢ [ 2 3% 1003
-_g Ta imprave physical performancs 2487 T2% 8.8 a4 123% 607 S8 1.3%% 1.3%% 1007

‘._§_,—_ T improve BAmess L S o A oL e A A o oL s 0 2t 0.
% Tao contral yonr weisht 2 T A% B.1%:= I l15m4 589 48 1% 2 4 4% 1D
g To improve yvour self-estesam 5t 5.1%% 8 8% 5ot 1183% B 13¢ 5153 e h P 1003
'%_: Tao dewvelap new skills 1.7 50%% 5 0% 599 o 2% £ 23 65 5% OB 2 5% 1003
= Far the spirit of comp=tition 1 =2 o 5% o 59 2T 18 8 B3: 5007 1 =% 2 T 100
Ta better intesrate into saciety 213 108 6 3¢ B 3% 14487 2.1%% 52 1%% U 4.t R
Orther (SPONTANEOQLTS) L T B T E% S| Ta 125%% 5148%% | 00 00%% | 100%%
DE 4 33 6.5% 10mas | 433 B 7% 5 5% £13 | B BT | 1ot
Taotal 4. 5. 7%= D0 oL 127 8 a2 24887 2 2T 1003

. =168 032 df= 1ZXI8 Sig 010
*. The Chi-=qgueare statistic i= siegndficant at the 05 l=wal.
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A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the reason for engaging in sport and the time they spent walking on days on which they
went for a walk for minimum ten minutes(sig. 0.000). Accordingly, 72.4% of the ones engaging in sport to
improve their health, 71.8% of the ones engaging in sport to improve their physical appearence, 71.4% of the
ones engaging in sport to develop new skills, 70.2% of the ones engaging in sport to develop their physical
performance mentioned that they walked for 60 minutes or less.

Table22. Frequency of Walking Time and the Reason for Engaging in sport

Tn s=mer=], ondzs when von walk T at]=st [0 mimates ata time, howr modh time in totz] do yon
nsnzlly spend walkins?
B g5 o
; 25 25 Sg EE | 228 =
S | S | 2| 22 | 2E |ziif |z | E
B == == = = == =T ES =
" —
Ta imprave yonr health 34 36.0% 1183 51% 49% 13%: 4.4% 10073
T “"—ﬂ;;{:l;_fhﬁﬁd 351% | 367% | 128% £1% 38% 13% 583 | 100%
Tocommermmmiesfeczof | s31% | s09% 40% | 6% 5.5% 27% 5% | 100%
Ta have fun 318% 30.0% 13 8% B.1% T8% 1.8% 6.7% | 100%
T r2lax 337% 356% 11.8% 5B8% §.0% 1.4% 58% 100%
—
& Ta be with friends 323% 192% 131% 10.0% B35% 13% 446% | 100%
=
E Ta maks new aoquEintancss 264% 245% 151% Q49 132% 193 Q49 1007
'_‘E". Tao mest ]J__au:-ll]:_::fum ather 18 6% 30.2% 14.0°% 15.3% a3 23% 3% | 100%
g e il 336% | 366% | 123% | 64% 38% 17% 55% | 100%
&
E To improvs fimsass Q0% 0% Q0% 0% Q0% 0% 00 0%
Bh
B
%" Ta contral your weight 3546% 333% 1043 T4% 52% 30% 52% | 100%
g
_E‘ Ta improve vow selfestesm 294% 375% BB T4% B 1% 219% 58% 1009
=
= Ta develop new skills 353% 36.1% 12.46% 50% 50%% 08 50% 10074
For the spifitof mopatition | 34.7% 347% 133% 53% 410% 13% 673 | 100%
Tobsmemessmeinie | s1sw | 271% | 167% | 83% [ losw 47% 21% | 100%
Orther (SPONTANEQUS) 3599 375% 15.6% 63% 47% 0.0% 0% | 100%
DE 4335% 21.7% 121% 22% 43% 17.4% B7% 100%
Tatal 368% 313% 10.8% 548% 55% 18% 72% | 100%
o =202.286 4di= 98 Sig. 000
*. The Chi-zquare statistic iz sipnificant at the .05 laval.

A significant relation with 1% statistical error margin was identified among the answers given for the
questions regarding the reasons for not doing sport and time spent sitting in a day(sig. 0.000). 66.7% of the ones
giving the fear of the risk of getting injured as the reason for not doing sport, 57.6% of the ones mentioning their
lack of motivation to do sport said that they sat for 5 hours 30 minutes or more in a day. 20% of the ones
mentioning that doing sport is an expensive activity said that they sat for more than 8 hours 30 minutes in a day.
36% of the ones mentioning that they do not have enough time for sport and 60% of the ones mentioning that
they were discriminated by other participants said that they sat for 4 hours 30 minutes or less in a day.
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Table23. The Main Reasons Currently Preventing You From Practising Sport And Time Spent Sitting

How much time do yvou spand sitting on 2 sl a2y This may mohnds time spent ata dssk, vizitn g Frisnds,
studying or watching television
= ~ ™ —= Wy (=) — oo S
E= 2z 25|28 |25 25|25 | B
£ |E. |22 |22 |22 |22 |22 |22 |EE | =
= EE‘- Ba =.8 =.8 =.8 =.53 =.8 =.53 S .
s |BE5|55 |25 |25 (S5 |85 |25 |25 |BE | = | E
B |=“E|ER |ZSR|(ZR (SR | SR |ZR |28 |wB | & 2
2 |29 |7 |RE|RE |28 | %5 |RE |28 | EF
— =} B g =1 =1 =1 g =1 =
E |22 |EE |22 |22 |22 |EE |28 | &
= = = = = = = = =1
— - o m - w =] — =
You do nat have the
o fime 23% | 4w | e | e | otoss | otaosd | p2es | 3w | s 1405 | 54w | L6
= =
= . .
B It is too expensive g | 4t | dow | sl | otaoew | aaow t2os | taaw | eTw | 2o | 29w | oo
B
=4 -!I:- ik
=] ou do not like
= competitveactivides 29 | 2w | teaw | Ses | s | taTi | ordTee | rras | sgw t4TH | 5w | Lo0e
=1 s = _'G'-IIII: =
bui
S | Theseis na smitdhisar
=] ] =
oo 1-‘:5"-&"”:]_::!]1;?21;, 150 11 | 93 3T | saw 1T LT | LOEH | LETH T | L0
= -ul!ll.l:llﬂ_-.
1-';' whese vou live
g | Youhaveadshility | , . . s . . " . s .
B, or illnase 9% | Taw | tnew | san wtie | oame | o2emw | owoaw 214 trlse | 5w | L0
B You da not have
E fl"ia'l:ld.;'l‘-:ld.ﬂ;]:l-:l:l‘l‘; 205 | ElE [ 1) 7158 T.1% L35 2% 12.9% L3a% LTA% 2.2% Lo
= with
5 Tou el
£ | discriminsted aszinst | 504 | ouedd | LS04 | 1504 | 250 | o 5 o | Lo | s | e | Loek
E by otha pasticipants
= 'Ea].lla—.‘l'}ﬂ_:i;‘l‘éjnig. it | 39w | 40 445 edte | Lot | e | t2aeee 2% 22.4% -1 Lo
o | orz=notinterss
| =4 - .
g | You are afraid of the
= = = . - I AR :, - e A — VL T L TR 19 g8 - 1 B
a PR, 13% | e | oo | 3 | e | otoamsd | ooowed | opemed | teTee | p3aed | eos | rooss
2 risk of injuries
2 | Youarezlrsdy domz
5 spart r=gnlarly ot | e | o | oo | ook | oo .04 e | e 0% 0% %
= (SPONTANEOQUS)
=
= -‘mN?E?EGU“‘- LAt | g | temw | aew | oS4t | ordas | opemie | oz | oTam i | wnTm | Looes
= - ’
=
E DE 24% | 24% | adw | L0Ew | toas | 7o 139% | 7% | &R 1578 | L5TR | L00GR
Tatal a7 | 52w | dsw | eew | otodn | teesd | orzas | opzoews | eam 134w | 70w | L0
¥ =150.500 df= 110 5ie.006
*_ The Chi-zguare statistic iz sipnificant at the .05 lewal.

VI SPORT PARTICIPATION RATE
First of all, eight critical questions of the questionnaire that are related to sport participation were
evaluated by the experts in accordance with The Analytic Hierarchy Process Table of Saaty with the aim of
calculating the sport participation rate of 942 students that attended the research and weights were obtained in
the light of these evaluations. For these weights, consistence rate was measured as mentioned in Analytical
Hierarchical Method and it was identified that the obtained evaluation was consistent (0.08<0.10 — this is critical
value). The weights obtained for each question are given in Table 24.

Table24: Weights of the Questions
s1 S2 S3A S3B S4A S4B S5A S58

0.27 0.16 0.09 0.17 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.17

The sport participation scores of each student attending the questionnaire by using the mentioned
weights in Table 24 were measured by multiplying weights with the answers they gave. The sport participation
scores of individuals were later turned into percentage. While the highest score of sport participation was
98.70%, the minimum sport participation rate was 0% as there were individuals among the participants who
never do sport. In addition, while 57.4% of the participants took scores between 0% anf 40%, only 3% took

"In measurement of the weights used in the study, weighing method of Analytical Hierarchical Process was
adopted. For detailed information, see

Thomas L. Saaty. "The Analytic Hierarchy Process In Conflict Management", International Journal of Conflict
Management, VVol. 1 Issue: 1. pp.47-68.
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scores at 70% or more. According to the findings obtained from the data related to 942 students, the average rate
of youth sport participation was identified as 36.69%. Finally, 95% confidence interval of the measured
participation rate and interval prediction of the average of universe were determined (using z distribution in

interval estimation as sample size is big enough)(P = (¥ — Zgin <Uu<x+za %). According to the results, the
2 2

N

average of universe ranges between 34.35% and 37.77%. This result shows that the average minimum sport
participation rate for the students studying in Istanbul will be minimum 34.35%, maximum 37.77%.

Table25. Distribution of Sport Participation Scores

Score(%) Number of people The share of number of people Cumulative %
0-10 49 5.2% 5.2%
10-20 122 13.0% 18.2%
20-30 175 18.6% 36.7%
30-40 195 20.7% 57.4%
40-50 203 21.5% 79.0%
50-60 118 12.5% 91.5%
60-70 52 5.5% 97.0%
70-80 21 2.2% 99.3%
80-90 5 0.5% 99.8%
90-100 2 0.2% 100.0%
Total 942 100.0%
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